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ABOVE THIS LINE FOR DIVISION USE ONLY | 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVTSl?)N U ' [ t*s}4*J^» 
- Engineering Bureau - I^tM ^ ?-&*6 

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

6T j ' „,Z,,0 ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST j Q 0 / r - p/p yff 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 

WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 7 

A p p l i c a t i o n A c r o n y m s : / ^ ^ J s i J s 
[ N S L - N o n - S t a n d a r d L o c a t i o n ] [ N S P - N o n - S t a n d a r d P r o r a t i o n U n i t ] [ S D - S i m u l t a n e o u s D e d i c a t i o n ] 

[DHC-Downhole Commingling] [CTB-Lease Commingling] [PLC-Pool/Lease Commingling] /~~~JAi 

[PC-Pool Commingling] [OLS - Off-Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Measurement] ^ J 

[ W F X - W a t e r f l o o d E x p a n s i o n ] [ P M X - P r e s s u r e M a i n t e n a n c e E x p a n s i o n ] 

[ S W D - S a l t W a t e r D i s p o s a l ] [ I P I - l n j e c t i o n P r e s s u r e I n c r e a s e ] 

[ E O R - Q u a l i f i e d E n h a n c e d Oi l R e c o v e r y C e r t i f i c a t i o n ] [ P P R - P o s i t i v e P r o d u c t i o n R e s p o n s e ] 

( 
[1] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] 

[A] Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication 
• NSL • NSP • SD 

Check One Only for [B] or [C] 
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurement 

• DHC • CTB • PLC • PC • OLS • OLM 

[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 
• WFX • PMX M SWD • IPI • EOR • PPR 

[D] Other: Specify 

[2] NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or X Does Not Apply 

Working, Royalty or Overriding Royalty Interest Owners 

Offset Operators, Leaseholders or Surface Owner 

Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice 

Notification and/or Concurrent Approval by BLM or SLO 
U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands, State Land Office 

[A] • 

[B] 

[C] 

[D] • 

[E] • 

[F] • 

[3] SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE 
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. 

[4] CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this 
application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division. 

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual w i th managerial and/or superv isory capacity. 

Mike Hil l Area Engineer 1/11/10 

Print or Type Name Signature Title Date 

mikeh@yatespetro1eum.com 
e-mail Address 



Form 9-331 
(May 19G.')) -TED STATES STtBMIT IN TI T A T E * 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ™ ^ > f i t r u c t u ^ u n r" 
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
C back to a different 
] mppc t f l a i s . ) 

(Do not uae this form for proposals to drill or to dwpen or plus back to a different reservoir. 
Uae " A r i ' L I C A T l O N F O H P E R M I T — " * f o r such n r o p o a a l s . ) 

O I L 
W E L L • 

TT 
I;AS • D r y Hole 

S A M E O f Ol 'KKATOIt 

Mesa P e t r o l e u m Co. 
ADDRESS or OPERATOR 

P. CX Box 2009, A m a r i l l o , Texas 79105 
State requirements.*^^ LOCATION 'iv WELL (];*• port location clearly and in accordance with any State requlremen 

S^e nlsd spvict* \1 below.) 
Ar. narfnQ(-' 

660' F S L & 2245' F E L of Sec. 30 

14 . i 'EHSl tT NO. 15. ELE\ATiON3 ( S h o w w h e t h e r y.T, cc, e t c . ) 

3688' G L 3701' R K B 

F u r m a p p r o v e d . 
B u d g e t H u r e a u N o . 4 2 - K 1 4 1 ! 4 . 

LEASE DESIGNATION AND 8 E R I A I , 

N M 0559784 
IF I N D I A N , ALLOTTEE OR TRIBE N A S l t 

7 . U N I T AGREEMENT N A M I 

8. FARM OK LEASE N A M E 

Huapache F e d e r a l 

1 
10. F IELD AND I'OOL, OR W I L D C A T 

W i l d c a t 
1 1 . SEC-, T „ E . ( M . , OE B L K . AKI> 

8UHVEY OB AUEA • 

Sec. 30, T25S, R25E 
1 2 . COGNTT OH J M K l S l i 

Eddy Co. 

3 3 . STA Tic 

N M 

Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: 

TEST WATEK SHL'T-OFF F l I .L OK ALTER CASINO 

Fl tAOTt .KE TREAT M U L T I P L E COMF1-P.TE 

SHOOT OH ACIDIZE ABANDON* 

nKl*AlR W E L L CHANCE PLAN 3 

(Othf- r ) 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT ; 

WATER SHUT-OFF 

FRACTURE TUEAT1IENT 

SHOOTINC OK ACIDIZING 

(Other) 

REPAIRING W E L L 

ALTERING CASING 

ABANDONMENT* X 

( N O T E : Report results of multiple completion ou Well 
Completion or Kecompk'tion Report and Lof> form.) 

17. o Lxr'r,i !i K ]'I;'U'O.SKI> * * it cn.M PLiiTiTi o iT.tt A i id N s (Clearly s I a t e all p'Ttin^nt details, and '̂iv*; pertinent dates, liH'lndinf- estimated date of s tar tl n rr any 
proposed work. If well h directionally drilled, give aubsurface locfitiotiii and measured and true vertical depths for uU markers and zones perti­
nent to this work.) * 

W e l l was d r i l l e d to t o t a l depth of 11,233 on Augus t 18, 1974. DST r e s u l t s and e l e c t r i c 
logs did not indica te c o m m e r c i a l zones of i n t e r e s t . The r o t a r y was over the hole and 
v e r b a l app rova l to plug and abandon was obtained f r o m M r , R. L . Beekman on 
August 22, 1974. Weighted b r i n e (10. 0// /gal) was l e f t between the f o l l o w i n g cement 
(Class H) plugs. 

50 sxs 1 1, 037' - 11,157 ' A c r o s s top of M o r r o w 
50 sx s 9 ,838 ' - 9, 958' A c r o s s top of Atoka 
50 sxs 7 ,727 ' - 7 ,847 ' A c r o s s toD of W o l f c a m p 
50 sxs 6 , 1 8 1 ' - 6 , 3 0 1 ' S tab i l i z ing plug 
50 S X S 4, 798' - 4 ,906 ' A c r o s s top of Bone Springs 
50 sx s 2 ,544 ' - 2, 644' A c r o s s 9 5 / 8 " shoe @ 2600 
10 3' B G L - 30' Surface plug 

A l l cement plugs w e r e spotted th rough d r i l l pipe. No casing was pu l l ed . (13 3 / 8 " @ 
308' and 9 5 /8" @ 2 ,600 ' ) D r y hole m a r k e r was i n s t a l l e d and r i g re leased 8:00 pm ( M D T 
8-23-74 . 

IB. 1 hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct 

KIGNKD • [ ' ' •'- TTTTT. P r o d u c t i o n Engineer n A T B Sept. 5, 19 74 

(Tills *[.ace for Federal or Suite olHce unc) 

APri lOVKH HY TITLE DATE . 
COSDITIOSS OF Al'I ' I tOVAL, IF ANY: 

" / ' / ( i 1 ' - ~~~ *Sce Instructions on Reverse Side 



M A R T I N Y A T E S , III 
1 9 1 2 - 1 9 8 5 

F R A N K W. YATES 
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S . R Y A T E S 
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CORPORATION 
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1 0 5 S O U T H 
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T E L E P H O N E [ 5 7 5 ] V ' 

J O H N A . YATES 
CHAIRMAN DF THE BOARD 

P R E S I D E N T 

J O H N A . Y A T E S J R . 
' A S S I S T A N T T D T H E P R E S I D E N T 

J A M E S S . B R O W N 
C H I E F O P E R A T I N G O F F I C E R 

J O H N D . P E R I N I 
C H I E F F I N A N C I A L O F F I C E R 

3BN 19 Pn 1 58 

January 7, 2010 

New Mexico Energy & Minerals Department 
Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505-5472, 

Dear Mr. Will Jones; 

Enclosed please find a copy of form C-108 (Application for Authority to 
Inject) on Yates Petroleum Corporation Hupache SWD No. 1 located in 
Unit O, Section 30-T25S-R25E of Eddy County New Mexico. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (575) 
748-4219. 

Sincerely, 

James M. Hill (Mike) 
Operations Engineer 

Enclosure 

K A T H Y H . P O R T E R 
S E C R E T A R Y 

D E N N I S G. K I N S E Y 
T R E A S U R E R 



Jones, William V., EMNRD 

From: Jones, William V., EMNRD 
Sent: Tuesday, January 19, 2010 5:08 PM 
To: 'mikeh@yatespetroleum.com' 

Subject: Disposal application from Yates: Hupache SWD No. 1 30-015-21248 

Hello Mike: 

We got this application today and looked over it quickly - will look it over more after it is logged in. 

a. Please send a "post-conversion" wellbore diagram 

b. Look at the AOR Vi mile circle and let me know who is the lessees (affected parties) in the separate tracts of land. 

a. The E/2 SW/4 of Section 29 

b. The NW/4 NW/4 of Section 32 

c. The N/2 of Section 31 

d. And Section 30 lands within the Circle 

Thank You, 

William V. Jones PE 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Franeis 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
505-476-3448 , , / 7k L oJs 

7W-

i 



C-108 Application for Authorization to Inject 
Yates Petroleum Corporation 

Huapache SWD No. 1 
(Mesa Petroleum Co. Huapache Federal No. 1) 

Unit O Sec. 30, T25S, R25E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

I. The purpose of completing this well is to make a disposal well for 
produced Delaware Sand and Bone Spring Sand water into the 
Devonian formation. 

Yates Petroleum Corporation plans to re-enter, deepen and 
convert this well to a water disposal well into the Devonian 
carbonate. 

II. Operator: Yates Petroleum Corporation 
105 South Fourth Street 
Artesia, NM 88210 
James M. Hill (575) 748-4219 

III. Well Data: See Attachment A 

IV. This is not an expansion of an existing project. 

V. See attached map, Attachment B. 

VI. 1 well within the area of review penetrate the proposed injection 
zone. (See Attachment C) 

VII. 1. Proposed average daily injection volume approximately 2500 
BWPD. Maximum daily injection volume approximately 7000 
BWPD. 

2. This will be a closed system. 

3. Proposed average injection pressure -unknown. 
Proposed maximum injection pressure -8,391 psi. 

4. Sources of injected water would be produced water from the 
Delaware and Bone Spring Sand. (Attachment D) 

VIII. 1. The proposed injection interval is the portion of the Devonian 
carbonates consisting of porous dolomite from estimated depth of 
+/-12,850'. 



Application for Authorization to Inject 
Huapache SWD No. 1 
-2-

2. Possible Fresh water zones overlie the proposed injection 
formations at depths to approximately 50'. There are no fresh 
water zones underlying the formation. 

IX. The proposed disposal interval may be acidized with 20% HCL 
acid or proppant fractured. 

X. Logs were filed at your office when the well was drilled. New logs 
will be provided after the well has been deepened. 

XI. There are no windmills within a one-mile radius of the subject 
location. 

XII. Yates Petroleum Corporation has examined geologic and 
engineering data and has found that there is no evidence of 
faulting in the proposed interval. (Attachment G) 

XIII. Proof of notice. 

A. Certified letters sent to the surface owner and 
offset operators attached (Attachment E) 

B. Copy of legal advertisement attached. 
(Attachment F) 

XIV. Certification is signed. 



Yates Petroleum Corporation 
Huapache SWD No. 1 

Unit O Sec. 30, T25S, R25E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Attachment A 
III. Well Data 
A. 1. Lease Name/Location 

Huapache SWD No. 1 
API No. 30-015-21248 
Unit O Sec. 30, T25S, R25E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

2. Casing Strings: 

a. Present well condition 
13-3/8", 48# H40 ST&C @ 308' w/350 sx (circ) 
9-5/8", 36 & 32.3# K55 & H40 @ 2,600' w/ 1,100 sx. (circ.) 
8-3/4", Open hole down to 11,233' covered by multiple plugs. 

b. Present Status: 
Plugged and Abandoned 

3. Proposed well condition: 
Drill out plugs in the 9-5/8" and open hole. The well will then be depend to 
the Devonian. 7" casing would then be set and cemented in place with the 
cement circulated to surface. The Devonian porosity will then be 
perforated and stimulated. The other casing strings same as above. 
3 Vi" 9.3 J55 or 2-7/8" 6.5 J55 plastic-coated injection tubing @ +/-
12,800' 

4. Propose to use Guiberson or Baker plastic-coated or nickel-plated packer 
set at +/- 12,800' or with in 100' of the top perforation. 

B. 1. Injection Formation: Devonian Carbonate 

2. Injection Interval will be through perforations from approximately 
12,800-13,000' gross interval. 

3. Well was originally drilled as a Morrow Sand gas well. Well will be 
Delaware and Bone Springs water disposal well (12,800'-13,000') when 
work is completed. 

4. Perforations: High porosity carbonates be selected between 12,800'-
13,000'. 

5. Next higher (shallower) oil or gas zone within 2 miles-Morrow. 
Next lower (deeper) oil or gas zone within 2 miles-None. 



WELL NAME: Huapache Federal #1 FIELD. 
LOCATION: 660' FSL & 2,245' FEL of Section 30-25S-25E 
GL: 3,552' ZERO: 18' KB: 3570' 

Eddy Co., NM 

SPUD DATE: 7/4/74 COMPLETION DATE: 
COMMENTS: API No.: 30-015-21248 

8/26/74 
CASING PROGRAM 

Operated by Mesa Petroleum Company 

17-1/2" Hole 

12-1/4" Hole 

8-3/4" Hole 

10 sx plug 0-30' 

13-3/8" 48# H-40 ST&C 308' 

9-5/8" 36# K-55 (1,587') 

9-5/8" 32.3 H-40 (126') 

9-5/8" 36# K-55 (906') 2,600' 

Before 

13-3/8" @ 308'w/350 sx (Circ) 

9-5/8" @ 2,600'w/1100 sx 
(Circ) 

TOPS 
BS 3/Sd 7,400' 
WC 
Atoka 
Morrow 

7,809' 
9,894' 

11.112' 

50 sx plug 2,544-2,644' across casing shoe 

P 

50 sx plug 4,798-4,906' across BS top 4 
* 1 50 sx plug 6,181-6,301' stabilizing plug 

50 sx plug 7,726-7,847' across WC top 

mmmmm mmmmm 50 sx plug 11,037-11,157' across Morrow top mmmmm 50 sx plug 11,037-11,157' across Morrow top 

TD: 11,233' 

Not to Scale 
12/22/09 
DC/Hill 



WELL NAME: Huapache Federal #1 FIELD: 
LOCATION: 660' FSL & 2,245' FEL of Section 30-25S-25E Eddy Co.. NM 
GL: 3,552' ZERO: 18' KB: 3570' 
SPUD DATE: 7/4/74 COMPLETION DATE: 
COMMENTS: API No.: 30-015-21248 

8/26/74 

Originally operated by Mesa Petroleum Company P&Aed 
Estimated 7" esq design and cement program. 

17-1/2" Hole 

12-1/4" Hole 

8-3/4" Hole 

\ / 
\ 

\ 
\ 

/ \ 

\ 
/ 

\ / 
/ 

/ 
\ \ 

V 
/ / 

/ ; 
\ 

\ 

\ 

\ 

/ 

TD: +/-13,000' 

13-3/8" @ 308'w/350 sx(Circ) 

9-5/8" @ 2,600' w/1100 sx 
(Circ) 

CASING PROGRAM 

13-3/8" 48# H-40 ST&C 308' 

9-5/8" 36# K-55 (1,587') 

9-5/8" 32.3 H-40 (126') 

9-5/8" 36# K-55 (906') 2,600' 

(Estimated 7" csg. Design) 

7"28#HCP-110 (275') 

7"32#N-80 (1,656') 

7" 26#HCP110 (2,080') 

7" 26# L-80 (3,797') 

7"28#HCP110 (4,384') 

7" 32# N-80 (808') +/-13,000' 

TOPS 
BS 3/Sd 
WC 
Atoka 
Morrow 

7,400' 
7,809' 
9,894' 

11,112' 

DV Tool @ +/- 7,000' if necessary 

DV Tool @ +/- 12,700' if necessary 

Est Perfs: 12,800-12,950' 

7" @ +/-13,000' w/ (estimated ) 
1 s t Stage: +/-100 sx 
2 n d Stage: +/-1100 sx 
3 r d Stage: +/- 1000 sx (Cmt Cir to Surf) 

Not to Scale 
12/22/09 
DC/Hill 



ATTACHMENT B 

Huapache Federal #1 

Author: 
Debbie Chavez API No.: 30-015-21248 

Date: 
6 January, 2010 

Section 30-25S-25E 660' FSL & 2,245' FEL Eddy County, N M 
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ATTACHMENT D DRP FAX NO, 15757462523 P. 

Analyt ica l Laboratory Repor t for : 

MARBOB ENERGY CORPORATION m BJ Chemical Services 
Account Representative: 
William D Polk 

Production Water Analysis 
Listed below please find water analysis report from: Gravy State Com, 1H 

Lab Test No: 2009152762 
Specific Gravity: 1.122 

TDS: 
pH: 
Resistivity: 

186977 
6.90 
,35@70F 

Sample Oate: 

ohms/M 

11/16/2009 

Cations: mg/L as: 

Calcium 

Magnesium 

Sodium 

Iron 

Potassium 

Barium 

Strontium 

Manganese 

Anions: 

2140 

356 

66000 

24.00 

1644.0 

1.S7 

261.00 

0.90 

mg/L 

(Ca ) 

(Mg"" 
(Na+) 

(Fe") 
(K*) 
(Ba ) 

(Sr ) 

(Mn++) 
as: 

Bicarbonate 3050 (HCOs) 
Sulfate 1500 <so4") 
Chloride 112000 (Cl) 
Gases: 

(Cl) 

Carbon Dioxide 300 (co2) 
Hydrogen Sulfide 0 (H,S) 



JAN-08-2010 FRI 03H2 PM MARBOB ENERGY CORP FAX NO. 15757462523 P. 

MARBOB ENERGY Lab Test No; 2009152762 
CORPORATION 

DownHole SAT™ Scale Prediction 
@ 100 deg. F m Chemical Services 

Mineral Scale Saturation Index Momentary Excess 
(lbs/1000 bbls) 

Calcite (CaC03) 25.56 3.45 
Strontianite (SrC03) 2.59 3.24 
Anhydrite (CaS04) 0.29 -1557.07 
Gypsum (CaS04*2H20) 0.33 -1520.01 
Barite (BaS04) 3.06 1.80 
Celestite (SrSQ4) 0.50 -325.71 
Siderite (FeC03) 258.08 4.14 
Halite (NaCl) 0.13 -312040,59 
Iron sulfide (FeS) 0.00 •0.24 

Interpretation of DHSat Results: 
The Saturation Index is calculated for each mineral species independently and Is a measure of the 
degree of supersaturation (driving force for precipitation) under the conditions modeled. This 
value ranges from 0 to infinity with 1.0 representing a condition of equilibrium where scale will 
neither dissolve nor precipitate. Values less than 1.0 are undersaturated and values greater than 
1.0 are supersaturated. The scale Is logarithmic, i.e. a Saturation Index of 3 Is 10 times more 
saturated than a value of 2. 
The Momentary excess is a measure of how much scale would have to precipitate to bring the 
system back to a non-scaling condition. This value ranges from negative (dissolving) to positive 
(precipitating) values. The Momentary Excess represents the amount of scale possible while the 
Saturation Level represents the probability that scale will form. 



Huapache SWD No. 1 
API No. 30-015-21248 

Unit O Sec. 30, T25S, R25E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Offset Operators 

Marbob Energy Corporation 
P. O. Box 227 
Artesia, NM 88211-0227 

The Allar Company 
P. O. Box 1567 
Graham, TX 76450-1567 

Fasken Oil & Ranch 
303 W. Wall, Suite 1800 
Midland, TX 79701-5116 

Surface and Mineral Owners 

BLM 
620 E. Greene Street 
Carlsbad, NM 88220-6292 
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C I A 
Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

620 E. Greene Street 

Tc 

si? BLM 

'Sin 
or'Carlsbad, N M 88220-6292 
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Tl 
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J O H N A . YATES 
C H A I R M A N D F T H E B O A R D 

P R E S I D E N T 

J O H N A . Y A T E S J R . 
A S S I S T A N T T O T H E P R E S I D E N ' 

J A M E S S . B R O W N 
. C H I E F O P E R A T I N G O F F I C E R 

J • H N D . P E R I N I 
C H I E F ' F I N A N C I A L O F F I C E R 

BLM 
620 E. Greene Street 
Carlsbad, NM 88220-6292 

Gentlemen; 

Enclosed please find a copy of form C-108 (Application for Authority to 
Inject) on Yates Petroleum Corporation Huapache SWD No. 1 located in 
Unit O, Section 30-T25S-R25E of Eddy County New Mexico. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (575) 
748-4219. 

Sincerely, 

^<James M. Hill (Mike) 
Operations Engineer 

Enclosure 

K A T H Y H . P O R T E R 
S E C R E T A R Y 

D E N N I S G. K I N S E Y 
T R E A S U R E R 
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Restricted Delivery Fee 
( E n d O r f i B r n c m t . R e n , tinartA 

The Allar Company 
P.O. Box 1567 

fp< Graham, TX 76450-1567 
City, 

2 M B 

J O H N A . YATES 

CHAIRMAN D F T H E BOARD 

P R E S I D E N T 

J D H N A . Y A T E S J R . 

' A S S I S T A N T T D T H E P R E S I D E N T 

J A M E S S . B R O W N 

C H I E F O P E R A T I N G O F F I C E R 

J O H N D. P E R I N I 

C H I E F F I N A N C I A L O F F I C E R 

The Allar Company 
P. O. Box 1567 
Graham, TX 76450-1567 

Gentlemen; 

Enclosed please find a copy of form C-108 (Application for Authority to 
Inject) on Yates Petroleum Corporation Huapache SWD No. 1 located in 
Unit O, Section 30-T25S-R25E of Eddy County New Mexico. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (575) 
748-4219. 

Sincerely, 

^James M. Hill (Mike) 
Operations Engineer 

Enclosure 
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Fasken Oil & Ranch 
303 W. Wall, Suite 1800 
Midland, TX 79701-5116 

Gentlemen; , 

Enclosed please find a copy of form C-108 (Application for Authority to 
Inject) on Yates Petroleum Corporation Huapache SWD No. 1 located in 
Unit O, Section 30-T25S-R25E of Eddy County New Mexico. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (575) 
748-4219. 

Sincerely, 

James M. Hill (Mike) 
Operations Engineer 

Enclosure 
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J D H N A . YATES 
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J O - H N D. P E R I N I 
C H I E F F I N A N C I A L O F F I C E R 

Marbob Energy Corporation 
P. O. Box 227 
Artesia, NM 88211-0227 

Gentlemen; 

Enclosed please find a copy of form C-108 (Application for Authority to 
Inject) on Yates Petroleum Corporation Huapache SWD No. 1 located in 
Unit O, Section 30-T25S-R25E of Eddy County New Mexico. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (575) 
748-4219. 

Sincerely, 

James M. Hill (Mike) 
Operations Engineer 

Enclosure 

K A T H Y H . P O R T E R 
S E C R E T A R Y 

D E N N I S G. K I N S E Y 
T R E A S U R E R 



S . P . 

T 9 i : 

F R A N K ^ 

m 

• 

n 

a 

• 

• 

• 

For delivery information visit our wobsito at www u 

. Q .F .F1C J A L .Mmm, 
Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

$ 

\ V. Here J J 

y^sj^y • 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

\ V. Here J J 

y^sj^y • 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

\ V. Here J J 

y^sj^y • 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

\ V. Here J J 

y^sj^y • 
Tote' 

^•88 
s e n n State of NM 
area iOCD 

551301 W.Grand 
Artesia, NM 88210_ 

T R E E T 

3 B Z 1 G -

- 1 4 7 1 

2 1 1 S 

C H A I R M A N O F T H E B O A R D 

P R E S I D E N T 

J D H N A . Y A T E S J R . 

A S S I S T A N T T O T H E P R E S I D E N T 

J A M E S S . B R O W N 

C H I E F O P E R A T I N G O F F I C E R 

J O H N D . P E R I N I 

C H I E F F I N A N C I A L O F F I C E R 

Randy Dade 
State of New Mexico 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1301 W. Grand 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

Dear Mr. Dade, 

Enclosed please find a copy of form C-108 (Application for Authority to 
Inject) on Yates Petroleum Corporation Huapache SWD No. 1 located in 
Unit O, Section 30-T25S-R25E of Eddy County New Mexico. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (575) 
748-4219. 

Sincerely, 

'James M. Hill (Mike) 
Operations Engineer 

Enclosure 
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J A M E S S . B R O W N 
H I E F O P E R A T I N G O F F I C E R 

J D H N D. P E R I N I 
C H I E F F I N A N C I A L O F F I C E R 

February 2, 2010 

New Mexico Energy & Minerals Department 
Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505-5472, 

Re: Huapache SWD #1 

Dear Mr. Will Jones; 

Enclosed please find a notification that a certified form C-108 on the 
Huapache SWD #1 located in Unit O, Section 30-25S-25E of Eddy 
County, New Mexico was sent to Featherstone Development on February 
2, 2010. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (575) 
748-4219. 

Sincerely, 

James M. Hill (Mike) 
Operations Engineer 

Enclosure 
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Featherstone Development Corp. 
P.O. Box 429 
Roswell, NM 88202-0429 

Gentlemen; 

Enclosed please find a copy of form C-108 (Application for Authority to 
Inject) on Yates Petroleum Corporation Huapache SWD No. 1 located in 
Unit O, Section 30-T25S-R25E of Eddy County New Mexico. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (575) 
748-4219. 

Sincerely, 

James M. Hill (Mike) 
Operations Engineer 

Enclosure 
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J o n e s , William V., EMNRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Jones, William V., EMNRD 
Monday, March 01, 2010 11:22 AM 
'Mike Hill' 
RE: Disposal application from Yates: Hupache SWD No. 1 30-015-21248 

Hello Mike: 
Thanks for the diagram and the Lessee info. On SWD applications there is rarely an "Operator of Record" in the zone 
(Devonian) you will be disposing into, so we ask for the applicant to research and notice those controlling the minerals 
within the Vi mile AOR. In this case it looks like Aetna Petroleum is the only party you did not noticed - but they only are 
in a sliver of lands in Section 32 - so this is fine. 

Just for our records, since the Devonian in this area has not been tested, would you please send a quick discussion about 
a. the possible productivity of this Devonian? 
b. how Yates would know if it could be productive? 

I saw where you would log the well after re-entering and deepening. 
Will you scan those logs for Devonian oil potential? 

I will draft this up and get it ready today. I wish all were this easy. 

William V. Jones PE 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South Si. Francis 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
505-476-3448 

From: Mike Hill [mailto:MikeH@yatespetroleum.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, January 20, 2010 11:43 AM 
To: Jones, William V., EMNRD 
Subject: FW: Disposal application from Yates: Hupache SWD No. 1 30-015-21248 

1 had Janet Richardson In our land department dig up the lease information for you requested. 
1 was added below in your original e-mail. 

I have included an "after" wellbore sketch that the BLM had requested earlier. 
1 had intended to send an "after" sketch in my application, but it was accidentally 
mailed by my tech before I got it in the package, sorry for any inconvenience. 

Office 575-748-4219 
Cell 575-365-8706 

Original Message 
From: Janet Richardson 
Sent: Wednesday, January 20, 2010 10:20 AM 
To: Mike Hill 
Subject: RE: Disposal application from Yates: Hupache SWD No. 1 30-015-21248 

Mike, Sorry, I thought we needed offset Operators, which is what I gave you earlier. Here are the lessees: 

Thanks, Janet 

Hello Will; 

1 



phone 575-748-4353 - fax 575-748-4572 

Original Message 
F rom: Mike Hill 
Sent : Wednesday, January 20, 2010 9:41 AM 
To: Janet Richardson 

Sub jec t : Disposal application from Yates: Hupache SWD No. 1 30-015-21248 

Janet 

Original Message 
F rom: Jones, William V., EMNRD [mailto:William.VJones@state.nm.us] 
Sent : Tuesday, January 19, 2010 5:08 PM 
To: Mike Hill 

Sub jec t : Disposal application from Yates: Hupache SWD No. 1 30-015-21248 

Hello Mike: 

We got this application today and looked over it quickly - will look it over more after it is logged in. 

a. Please send a "post-conversion" wellbore diagram 

b. Look at the AOR Vi mile circle and let me know who is the lessees (affected parties) in the 

separate tracts of land. 

a. The E/2 SW/4 of Section 29 -

Yates Petroleum Corporation 
Yates Drilling Company 
Myco Industries, Inc. 
Abo Petroleum Corporation 

105 South Fourth Street, 
Artesia, NM 88210 

b. The NW/4 NW/4 of Section 3 2 -
Aetna Petroleum Corp 
P. O. Box 17006-GMF 
Denver, CO 80217 

Fasken Oil & Ranch 
303 W. Wall, Suite 1800 
Midland, TX 79701-5116 

Sharbro Oil Ltd. Co. 
105 South Fourth Street 
Artesia, NM 88210 

c. The N/2 of Section 3 1 -
Marbob Energy Corporation 
P. O. Box 227 
Artesia, NM 88211-0227 

The Allar Company 
EG3, Inc. 
P. O. Box 1567 
Graham, TX 76450-1567 

d. And Section 30 lands within the Circle 

SENW and SW expired 8/31/2008 - BLM minerals - not currently leased 

E2 30 expired 5/31/2005 - BLM minerals - not currently leased 
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N2NW,SWNW 
Yates Petroleum Corporation 
Yates Drilling Company 
Myco Industries, Inc 
Abo Petroleum Corporation 
105 South Fourth Street 
Artesia, NM 88210 

Marbob Energy Corporation 
Pitch Energy Corporation 
P. O. Box 227 
Artesia, NM 88211-0227 

Featherstone Development Corp. 
P. O. Box 429 

Roswell, NM 88202-0429 

Thank You, 

William V. Jones PE 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
505-476-3448 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, 
use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico 
Inspection of Public Records Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender 
and destroy all copies of this message. — This email has been scanned by the Sybari - Antigen 
Email System. 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail,including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized 
review,use,disclosure or distribution is prohibited unless specifically provided under the New 
Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact 
the sender and destroy all copies of this message. 
This email has been scanned using Webroot Email Security. 

This inbound email has been scanned for malicious software and transmitted safely to you using Webroot 

Email Security. 
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Affidavit of Publication 
NO. 20979 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

County of Eddy: 

GARY D. SCOTT being duly 

sworn,says: That he is the PUBLISHER Of The 

Artesia Daily Press, a daily newspaper of general 

circulation, published in English at Artesia, said county 

and county and state, and that the here to attached 

Legal Notice 

was published in a regular and entire issue of the said 

Artesia Daily Press,a daily newspaper duly qualified 

for that purpose within the meaning of Chapter 167 of 

the 1937 Session Laws of the state of New Mexico for 

1 Consecutive week/days on the same 

day as follows: 

First Publication 

Second Publication 

Third Publ icat ion^ 

ublication/ . 

2 W 

January 10, 2010 

Fourth Publi 

Fifth P 

/ •fr 
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 

10 Day January 

{ 

2010 

x ®mmu SEAL. 
jj Jo Morgan 

' NOTARY PUBUC-STATE OP NfWJIEXICO 

My commission emlma:J^^^&/c^ 

Notary Public, Edd^Zounty, New Mexico 

Copy of Publication: 
; Ligal NoCce^jn' •. 
'.'Yates . ^.Petroleum. 
; Corporation,'. 105 south 
Fourth Street, Artesia, NM 
88210, has filed, form C- , 
108 (Application for ' 
Authorization to Inject) ' 
with the^ New Mexico Oil ' 

Conservation' Division 
| seeking administrative! 
. approval for an injection 

well. The proposed, well 
the Huapache SWD No. 1. 
located 660! FSL & 2,245' 

! PEL, Section 30., 
| Township 25 South, 

Range 25 East., of Eddy 
' County, New Mexico, will 

be used for saltwater dis-
, posaL Disposal waters 

from the Delaware Sands 
and Bone Spring Sand will 
be re-injected into the 

! Devonian at a depth of 
approximately 12;850' 
with a maximum pressure _ 
of 8,391 psi and a maxi­
mum rate of 7,000 BWPD. 
All . interested parties 

' .. opposing the aforemen­
tioned must file objections 
or requests^ for a hearing 
with' the Oil Conservation 

. Division, 1220 South Saint 
Francis. Drive, Santa Te, 
New Mexico. 87505-5472, 
within: 15 days. Additional 
information can . be 
obtained by' contacting 

, James Hilh at (575) 748-
'. 4219. 

, Published in the Artesia 
Daily Press, Artesia, NM. 
January 10, 2010. 

, Legal No. 20979 



Attachment G 

C-108 Application for Authorization to Inject 
Yates Petroleum Corporation 

Huapache SWD No. 1 
API No. 30-015-21248 

Unit O Sec. 30, T25S, R25E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Available engineering and geological data have been examined and no evidence 
of open faults of hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any 
underground sources of drinking water has been found. 

Geologist 
Yates Petroleum Corporation 



Jones, William V., EMNRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Mike Hill [MikeH@yatespetroleum.com] 
Monday, March 01, 2010 3:08 PM 
Jones, William V., EMNRD 
RE: Disposal application from Yates: Hupache SWD No. 1 30-015-21248 

Hello Wil l ; 

Discussion: Devonian potential in Southwestern Eddy County. 

In general, in Eddy County, the vugular porosity in the Devonian carbonate is filled with water and has historically 

provided a good disposal zone across the county. I have looked in T25S R24E and T25S R25E for Devonian test, but I did 

not find any. The closest well that I found was YPC's Humidor State Unit # 1 and it was 17.9 miles away. The Humidor 

State Unit # 1 was TD in the Devonian but completed in the Atoka and Strawn. The next closest well is the Cigarillo SWD 

# 1; at 23.4 miles away and it is a Devonian disposal well. 

As stated in our C-108 application we plan on deepening this well to the Devonian carbonate at +/-13,000'. A full suite 

of logs would then be pulled and evaluated. If the Devonian looks like it is hydrocarbon bearing, the BLM will then be 

asked to put this lease up for bid and Yates Petroleum will make a good effort to purchase the lease and convert the 

wellbore over to a producing well after all of the appropriate paperwork has been filed and approved. If we are 

unsuccessful in acquiring the lease, the wellbore will be sold to the new owner or plugged. 

Office 575-748-4219 
Cell 575-365-8706 

Original Message 
From: Jones, William V., EMNRD [mailto:William.V.Jones@state.nm.us] 
Sent : Monday, March 01 , 2010 11:22 AM 
To: Mike Hill 
Sub jec t : RE: Disposal application from Yates: Hupache SWD No. 1 30-015-21248 

Hello Mike: 

Thanks for the diagram and the Lessee info. On SWD applications there is rarely an "Operator of Record" in the 

zone (Devonian) you will be disposing into, so we ask for the applicant to research and notice those controlling 

the minerals within the Vi mile AOR. In this case it looks like Aetna Petroleum is the only party you did not 

noticed - but they only are in a sliver of lands in Section 32 - so this is fine. 

Just for our records, since the Devonian in this area has not been tested, would you please send a quick 
discussion about 

a. the possible productivity of this Devonian? 

b. how Yates would know if it could be productive? 

I saw where you would log the well after re-entering and deepening. 

Will you scan those logs for Devonian oil potential? 

I will draft this up and get it ready today. I wish all were this easy. 

William V. Jones PE 
New Mexico Oi l Conservation Division 
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1220 South St. Francis 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
5j35-47_6-344S__ _ _ _ _ 

From: Mike Hill [mailto:MikeH@yatespetroleum.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, January 20, 2010 11:43 AM 
To: Jones, William V., EMNRD 
Subject: FW: Disposal application from Yates: Hupache SWD No. 1 30-015-21248 

Hello Will; 

I had Janet Richardson In our land department dig up the lease information for you requested. 
I was added below in your original e-mail. 

I have included an "after" wellbore sketch that the BLM had requested earlier. 
I had intended to send an "after" sketch in my application, but it was accidentally 
mailed by my tech before I got it in the package, sorry for any inconvenience. 

Office 575-748-4219 
Cell 575-365-8706 

Original Message 
From: Janet Richardson 
Sent: Wednesday, January 20, 2010 10:20 AM 
To: Mike Hill 
Subject: RE: Disposal application from Yates: Hupache SWD No. 1 30-015-21248 

Mike, Sorry, I thought we needed offset Operators, which is what I gave you earlier. Here are the lessees: 

Thanks, Janet 
phone 575-748-4353 - fax 575-748-4572 

Original Message 
From: Mike Hill 
Sent: Wednesday, January 20, 2010 9:41 AM 
To: Janet Richardson 

Subject: Disposal application from Yates: Hupache SWD No. 1 30-015-21248 

Janet 

Original Message 
From: Jones, William V., EMNRD [mailto:William.V.Jones@state.nm.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 19, 2010 5:08 PM 
To: Mike Hill 

Subject: Disposal application from Yates: Hupache SWD No. 1 30-015-21248 

Hello Mike: 

We got this application today and looked over it quickly - will look it over more after it is logged 
in. 

a. Please send a "post-conversion" wellbore diagram 
b. Look at the AOR 1/2 mile circle and let me know who is the lessees (affected parties) in 

the separate tracts of land. 
a. The E/2 SW/4 of Section 2 9 -
Yates Petroleum Corporation 
Yates Drilling Company 
Myco Industries, Inc. 
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Abo Petroleum Corporation 
105 South Fourth Street, 
Artesia, NM 88210 

b. The NW/4 NW/4 of Section 3 2 -

Aetna Petroleum Corp 

P. O. Box 17006-GMF 

Denver, CO 80217 

Fasken Oil & Ranch 
303 W. Wall , Suite 1800 
Midland, TX 79701-5116 

Sharbro Oil Ltd. Co. 
105 South Fourth Street 
Artesia, NM 88210 

c. The N/2 of Section 3 1 -
Marbob Energy Corporat ion 
P. O. Box 227 
Artesia, NM 88211-0227 

The Allar Company 
EG3, Inc. 
P. O. Box 1567 
Graham, TX 76450-1567 

d. And Section 30 lands within the Circle 

SENW and SW expired 8/31/2008 - BLM minerals - not currently leased 

E2 30 expired 5/31/2005 - BLM minerals - not currently leased 

N2NW,SWNW 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 

Yates Drilling Company 

Myco Industries, Inc 

Abo Petroleum Corporation 

105 South Fourth Street 

Artesia, NM 88210 

Marbob Energy Corporat ion 
Pitch Energy Corporat ion 
P. O. Box 227 
Artesia, NM 88211-0227 

Featherstone Development Corp. 
P. O. Box 429 

Roswell, NM 88202-0429 

Thank You, 

William V. Jones PE 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis 
Santa Fe, NM S7505 
505-476-3448 
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Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the 
intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged infonnation. Any 
unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited unless specifically 
provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act. If you are not the 
intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this message. — 
This email has been scanned by the Sybari - Antigen Email System. 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail,including all attachments is for the sole use of the 
intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any 
unauthorized review,use,disclosure or distribution is prohibited unless specifically 
provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act. If you are not the 
intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this message. 
This email has been scanned using Webroot Email Security. 

This inbound email has been scanned for malicious software and transmitted safely to you using 
Webroot Email Security. 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged infonnation. Any unauthorized review, use, 
disclosure or distribution is prohibited unless specifically provided.under the New Mexico Inspection of 
Public Records Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all 
copies of this message. — This email has been scanned by the Sybari - Antigen Email System. 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail,including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended 
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I n j e c t i o n P e r m i t C h e c k l i s t i/3c/os) 

Case R- WFX PMX IPI Permit Date 

# Wells J _ Weil Name ^ V K ^ ^ E 5 " - > 9 W f 

API Num: (30-) ^ K ^ ^ Z X Z J ^ ^ Spud D a t e : ' ^ 7 ^ ^ * 7 * ^ New/Old: Q (UIC primacy March 7, 1982) 

Fcotages / / ^ S ^ Z Z t t f e * - Unit _ £ Sec 3 © T s p Rge Z - 5 ~ C ^ County 0 ^ 

Operator: X ^ f e Z ^ ^ t - e - ^ a ^ ^ ^ ^ " l f i ^ ~ - ^ - p — Cont 

OGRID- ^ > - 7 - ' 

Operator Address: 

ot / H \ j - g H i i X -

; I M ; L L J . 3 W I I I » . » I H , C I » C I . 3 | «,• » *^~~~^^~~~J (Finan Assur) " ' " C ) j r ^ > ^ 

Planned Work to Well: 

Existing \ S Surface 

Existing ^-^Intermediate 

^4 -- Cj-iictinq — Long Siring 

Sizes 
Hole ..Pipe i I ^ I ^ i r 

Setting 
Depths 

Planned Tubinc Size/Decih: 

Cement 
Sx or Cf 

5 

3 CB 
Cement Top and Determination 

Method 

DV Tool 

Well File Reviewed 

Qosa44sle Total Depth ^ 

Diagrams: Before Conversion^ ter Conversion . Elogs in Imaging F 

Intervals: 

Above (Name and TOD) 

Above (Name and Top) 

s 
Injection 
Interval TOP 

Injection 
Interval BOTTOM 

Below (Name and Too) 

Depths Formation 

€> P 6 V , 

Producing (Yes/No) 

PSI Max. WHIP 

"7 
Open I luiy I'i";IM J~ 

Sensitive Areasi^Capitpn Roof (Slil'f I iuubri ^ Salt Depths 4 ^ 

Potash L&ssee—- -"Noticed' 

1? Fresh Water. Depths: O " " . - b ' Wells \H, 

Disposal Fluid Sources: 

_Analysis? Affirmative Statement 

_Analysis? 

Disposal Interval Production Potential/Testing/Analysis Analysis: 

Notice. Newspaper(Y/N)_ Mjneral Owner ^Surface 0 w ! W ^ - ^ ivi.merai uwnerisi i ( 

lap (Y/N) fid Well List (Y/N) 

C\ ctive Weils O Mum Repairs 

P&A Weils & Mum Repairs 

. Producing in Injection Interval in AOR _ 

All Welibcre Diagrams Induced 9 

Questions to be Answered: 

Required Work on This Well: 

AOR Repairs Needed: 

. Request Sent _ 

_ Request Sent 

_ Request Sent 

_Reply 

_Repiy 

_Repiy 
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